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DATE RECEIVED:

DATE COMMENCED:

METHODS:

RESULTS: Please refer to attached pages for results.

REPORTED BY:

 

L21, 101 Miller Street
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Five samples were received for analysis
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BTEX Analysis
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(I) RESULTS Report N°: M142055AR2

Matrix: Water

Method: MA-15.WW.01 Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample units are expressed in mg/L

Analyte Name PQL

Client ID

Leeder ID

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

<0.01

<0.01

<0.01

<0.01

<0.010.001o-Xylene

0.001m&p-Xylenes

0.001Toluene

0.001Ethylbenzene

0.001Benzene

Choline chloride
Raw

2014019143

Linear gel sample
with choline

chloride

2014019141

Linear gel sample
without choline

chloride

2014019139

Pontilands Dam

2014017754

Broken x-link gel
sample

2014017752

Matrix: Water

Method: MA-15.WW.01 Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample units are expressed in mg/L

Analyte Name PQL

Client ID

Leeder ID

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd0.001o-Xylene

0.001m&p-Xylenes

0.001Toluene

0.001Ethylbenzene

0.001Benzene

Blank

Method

2014019145

Duplicate

Linear gel sample
without choline

chloride

2014019144
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evan_jones
Text Box
Results:The tables on this page show the results of test done on the AGL CSG fracture stimulation fluids



(I) RESULTS Report N°: M142055AR2

Matrix: Water

Method: VOC Surrogate Recovery

Sample units are expressed in %

Analyte Name PQL

Client ID

Leeder ID

84

106

101

91

102

107

101

90

111

98

94

82

95

102

97

82

64

69

93

81p-Bromofluorobenzene

Toluene-d8

12-Dichloroethane-d4

Dibromofluoromethane

Choline chloride
Raw

2014019143

Linear gel sample
with choline

chloride

2014019141

Linear gel sample
without choline

chloride

2014019139

Pontilands Dam

2014017754

Broken x-link gel
sample

2014017752

Matrix: Water

Method: VOC Surrogate Recovery

Sample units are expressed in %

Analyte Name PQL

Client ID

Leeder ID

103

95

95

82

111

101

97

82p-Bromofluorobenzene

Toluene-d8

12-Dichloroethane-d4

Dibromofluoromethane

Blank

Method

2014019145

Duplicate

Linear gel sample
without choline

chloride

2014019144
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Text Box
Surrogates:These are organic compounds which are added to all samples prior to analysis, and are used to determine the extraction efficiency of the method. These compounds are similar to the target analytes in chemical composition and behavior in the analytical process, but which are not normally found in environmental samples.The surrogacy and quality control test is completed to ensure the accuracy of the fracture stimulation fluid test, the results of which are reported on page 2



(II) QUALITY CONTROL Report N°: M142055AR2

Matrix: Water

Method: MA-15.WW.01 Volatile Organic Compounds

Quality Control Results are expressed in Percent Recovery of expected result

Analyte Name PQL

Client ID

Leeder ID

104

101

106

66

101

96

94

99

60

92o-Xylene

m&p-Xylenes

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Benzene

Spike Dup

Method

2014019147

Spike

Method

2014019146

Matrix: Water

Method: VOC Surrogate Recovery

Quality Control Results are expressed in Percent Recovery of expected result

Analyte Name PQL

Client ID

Leeder ID

80

80

93

86

106

96

94

87p-Bromofluorobenzene

Toluene-d8

12-Dichloroethane-d4

Dibromofluoromethane

Spike Dup

Method

2014019147

Spike

Method

2014019146
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Text Box
Method Spike (& Spike Dup):A control matrix is spiked with known concentrations of the target analytes (in this case BTEX). The spiking occurs during the sample preparation and prior to the extraction procedure.The purpose of the spiking (carried out in duplicate) is to determine the precision and bias of the procedure. The results are reported as a percentage recovery of the amount added.The surrogacy and quality control test is completed to ensure the accuracy of the fracture stimulation fluid test, the results of which are reported on page 2



Report N°: M142055AR2

 
Q U A L IF IE R S / N O T E S  FO R  R E P O R T E D  R E SU L T S  
 
P Q L  P ra ct ical  Q uan ti tat ion  L imit  
 
is  In su ff ic ien t  S am ple to  pe rfo r m this  an aly s is.  
 
T  T e n tat ive  id e n tific at ion  ba sed  on  c ompu ter  l ib ra ry  se ar ch  o f  m ass  spe ct ra . 
 
N D  N o t D ete cted  –  T he an aly te w as  no t dete cted  abov e  the re po rte d  P Q L .  
 
N C  N o t ca lc u lated ,  R esu l ts  b e lo w  P Q L  
 
nr  N o t  Re qu es ted  fo r  a na lys is .  
 
R  R eje cted  Re su lt  –  r esu l ts  fo r th is  ana ly s is  f ai led  Q C che ck s .  
 
S Q  S em i- Q u an ti tat ive  r esu l t  –  q uan ti ta t ion  base d  on  a g en e ric resp onse  fa cto r  fo r  th is  c la ss  o f an a ly te . 
 
IM  In a pp rop r iate me tho d  o f an a lys is  f o r th is  c om pou nd  
 
U   U na b le to  p rov ide  Q ua li ty  C o n tro l  da ta –  h ig h  le vels  o f com po und s  in  sam ple  in ter fer ed  w i th  ana lys is  o f  

Q C  r esu l ts.   
 
U F  U na b le to  p rov ide  Q ua li ty  C o n tro l  da ta- Su r roga te s  fa i le d  Q Cc h ec ks d ue to  sa mp le m atrix  e ffe cts  
 
L  A na ly te d ete cted  at  a le vel  ab ov e th e line ar re sp on se o f c al ib ra tion  cu rve .  
 
E  E s t ima te d  r esu l t . N A T A  ac cr ed i tat ion  d oe s  n o t  c ov er  e st im ated  re sul ts . 
 
C 1   T h e se co m po und s  c o -elu te.  
 
C 2   T h e se co m po und s  c o -elu te.  
 
C T  E leva ted  conc en tra tion .  R esu l ts re po rted  fr o m ca rbon  tub e  a naly s is  
 
**  S am p le show s  no n -petro le um hy droc arbon  p ro f ile  

 
 
 

This document is issued, on the Client 's behalf,  by the Company under its General Conditions of Service 
available on request and accessible at http://www.sgs .com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/General-Conditions-of-
Services-English.aspx . The Client's at tention is drawn to the limitation of liability,  indemnificat ion and jurisdiction
issues defined therein. 
 
Any other holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's f indings 
at the t ime of its intervent ion only and within the limits of Client's instructions , if any. The Company's sole 
responsibility is  to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties  to a transaction from exercising all 
their rights  and obligations under the transact ion documents 
 
This report must not be reproduced, except in full.
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APPENDIX ONE. 
 
 
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENT 




