



A.B.N. 44 000 964 278 3 - 5, 18 Redland Drive Mitcham, Vic, 3132 Telephone: (03) 9874 1988 Fax: (03) 9874 1933

Site/Client Ref: BTEX Analysis

REPORT NUMBER: M142055AR2

Order No: 4510010590

Chartered Chemists

29-Oct-2014

AGL Energy Limited L21, 101 Miller Street North Sydney

New South Wales 2065

Attention: Rachel Braikenridge

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

This report replaces previous report(s) dated 28/10/2014 or earlier

SAMPLES: Five samples were received for analysis

DATE RECEIVED: 24-Sep-2014

DATE COMMENCED: 30-Sep-2014

METHODS: See Attached Results

RESULTS: Please refer to attached pages for results.

Note: Results are based on samples as received at SGS Leeder Consulting's laboratories

REPORTED BY:

Evan Jones

Laboratory Manager



NATA Accredited Laboratory Number: 14429

Accredited for compliance with ISO/IEC 17025.





(I) RESULTS Report N°: M142055AR2

Matrix: Water

Method: MA-15.WW.01 Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample units are expressed in mg/L

	Leeder ID	2014017752	2014017754	2014019139	2014019141	2014019143
	Client ID	Broken x-link gel sample	Pontilands Dam	Linear gel sample without choline chloride	Linear gel sample with choline chloride	Choline chloride Raw
Analyte Name	PQL					
Benzene	0.001	nd	nd	nd	nd	<0.01
Ethylbenzene	0.001	nd	nd	nd	nd	<0.01
Toluene	0.001	nd	nd	nd	nd	<0.01
m&p-Xylenes	0.001	nd	nd	nd	nd	<0.01
o-Xylene	0.001	nd	nd	nd	nd	<0.01

Matrix: Water

Method: MA-15.WW.01 Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample units are expressed in mg/L

	Leeder ID	2014019144	2014019145
	Client ID	Linear gel sample without choline chloride	Method
Analyte Name	PQL	Duplicate	Blank
Benzene	0.001	nd	nd
Ethylbenzene	0.001	nd	nd
Toluene	0.001	nd	nd
m&p-Xylenes	0.001	nd	nd
o-Xylene	0.001	nd	nd

Results:

The tables on this page show the results of test done on the AGL CSG fracture stimulation fluids





(I) RESULTS Report N°: M142055AR2

Matrix: Water

Method: VOC Surrogate Recovery

Sample units are expressed in %

	Leeder ID	2014017752	2014017754	2014019139	2014019141	2014019143
	Client ID	Broken x-link gel sample	Pontilands Dam	Linear gel sample without choline chloride	Linear gel sample with choline chloride	Choline chloride Raw
Analyte Name	PQL					
Dibromofluoromethane		84	102	111	95	64
12-Dichloroethane-d4		106	107	98	102	69
Toluene-d8		101	101	94	97	93
p-Bromofluorobenzene		91	90	82	82	81

Matrix: Water

Method: VOC Surrogate Recovery

Sample units are expressed in %

	Leeder ID	2014019144	2014019145
	Client ID	Linear gel sample without choline chloride	Method
Analyte Name	PQL	Duplicate	Blank
Dibromofluoromethane		103	111
12-Dichloroethane-d4		95	101
Toluene-d8		95	97
p-Bromofluorobenzene		82	82

Surrogates:

These are organic compounds which are added to all samples prior to analysis, and are used to determine the extraction efficiency of the method. These compounds are similar to the target analytes in chemical composition and behavior in the analytical process, but which are not normally found in environmental samples.

The surrogacy and quality control test is completed to ensure the accuracy of the fracture stimulation fluid test, the results of which are reported on page 2





(II) QUALITY CONTROL

Matrix: Water

Method: MA-15.WW.01 Volatile Organic Compounds

Quality Control Results are expressed in Percent Recovery of expected result

	Leeder ID	2014019146	2014019147
	Client ID	Method	Method
Analyte Name	PQL	Spike	Spike Dup
Benzene		104	96
Ethylbenzene		101	94
Toluene		106	99
m&p-Xylenes		66	60
o-Xylene		101	92

Matrix: Water

Method: VOC Surrogate Recovery

Quality Control Results are expressed in Percent Recovery of expected result

	Leeder ID	2014019146	2014019147
	Client ID	Method	Method
Analyte Name	PQL	Spike	Spike Dup
Dibromofluoromethane		80	106
12-Dichloroethane-d4		80	96
Toluene-d8		93	94
p-Bromofluorobenzene		86	87

Method Spike (& Spike Dup):

A control matrix is spiked with known concentrations of the target analytes (in this case BTEX). The spiking occurs during the sample preparation and prior to the extraction procedure.

The purpose of the spiking (carried out in duplicate) is to determine the precision and bias of the procedure. The results are reported as a percentage recovery of the amount added.

The surrogacy and quality control test is completed to ensure the accuracy of the fracture stimulation fluid test, the results of which are reported on page 2

Report N°: M142055AR2





Report N°: M142055AR2

QUALIFIERS / NOTES FOR REPORTED RESULTS

PQL	Practical Quantitation Limit
is	Insufficient Sample to perform this analysis.
T	Tentative identification based on computer library search of mass spectra.
ND	Not Detected - The analyte was not detected above the reported PQL.
NC	Not calculated, Results below PQL
nr	Not Requested for analysis.
R	Rejected Result - results for this analysis failed QC checks.
S Q	Semi-Quantitativeresult-quantitationbasedonagenericresponsefactorforthisclassofanalyte.
IM	Inappropriate method of analysis for this compound
U	Unable to provide Quality Control data – high levels of compounds in sample interfered with analysis of QC results.
UF	Unable to provide Quality Control data- Surrogates failed Q Cchecks due to sample matrix effects
L	Analyte detected at a level above the linear response of calibration curve.
Е	Estimated result. NATA accreditation does not cover estimated results.
C 1	These compounds co-elute.
C 2	These compounds co-elute.
CT	Elevated concentration. Results reported from carbon tube analysis
**	Sample shows non-petro leum hydrocarbon profile

This document is issued, on the Client's behalf, by the Company under its General Conditions of Service available on request and accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/General-Conditions-of-Services-English.aspx . The Client's attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein.

Any other holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents

This report must not be reproduced, except in full.





APPENDIX ONE.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENT